
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 28 March 2013 at 3.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), David Barker, 
Nikki Bond, Simon Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, 
Jayne Dunn, Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, Shaffaq Mohammed, Peter Rippon and 
Chris Rosling-Josephs 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

28 MARCH 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th 

January, 2013  
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Bed and Breakfast Accommodation for Homeless Households 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
8. Community Safety Update 2013 
 Presentation by Inspector Paul McCurry, Head of Community Safety 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-

[...]
n to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

David Barker, Simon Clement-Jones, Richard Crowther, Jayne Dunn, 
Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, Peter Rippon and Chris Rosling-Josephs 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki Bond, Sheila 
Constance and Shaffaq Mohammed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Members declared the following personal interests in Item 6 – Allocations Policy 
Review – Welfare Reform Consultation Results and Item 7 – The Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan 2013/14 - Update:- 

  
 • Councillor Martin Lawton – Member of the Local Management Board of Acis 

Group Limited; 
  
 • Councillor Peter Rippon – Member of Shiregreen Community Homes; 
  
 • Councillor Richard Crowther – Member of the Sheffield Homes North West 

Area Board; 
  
 • Councillor Denise Fox – Member of the Sheffield Homes South East Area 

Board; and 
  
 • Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs – Member of the Sheffield Homes South 

East Area Board. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th November 2012, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Item 3 – Declarations 
of Interest, by the substitution of the words “Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs – 
Member of the Sheffield Homes South East Area Board” for the words “Councillor 
Jayne Dunn – Member of the Sheffield Homes North West Area Board”. 

 
5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.01.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
5.1 There were no petitions submitted or questions raised by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

ALLOCATIONS POLICY REVIEW - WELFARE REFORM CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 
 

6.1 The Head of Housing Commissioning, Communities Portfolio, submitted a report 
containing details on the findings of the third and final phase of consultation on the 
draft Allocations Policy.   

  
6.2 Sharon Schonborn, Allocations Policy Review Manager, Communities Portfolio, 

gave a presentation on the findings of the final phase of consultation, and referred 
to a number of officer recommendations. Reference was also made to additional 
documentation, sent out prior to the meeting, which included Version 15 of the draft 
Allocations Policy, together with details of the changes made to that version, and 
details of the proposed action in response to the receipt of a petition on 5th 
December, 2012, requesting the Council to give priority to households with young 
people for ground floor accommodation.    

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • Whilst it was very difficult for officers to predict how many people would be 

affected by the restrictions in bedroom eligibility, it was envisaged that 
families with more children were more likely to
[...]
heir choice.  Under the Council’s 
Homelessness Policy, tenants had the right of a review in terms of the 
suitability of the offer of accommodation made to them. 

  
 • The age limit in terms of determining whether young people who had been 

continually registered on their parents/guardians’ application should have 
applications considered in their own right, was set at 25 as this was 
considered to be the age when the majority of such people had made the 
decision as to where they wanted to live. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information contained in 

the additional papers circulated prior to the meeting, and the responses to the 
questions now raised; and 

   
 (b) approves the draft Allocations Policy, as set out in Version 15 of the draft 

circulated prior to the meeting, for submission to the Cabinet, subject to the 
additional recommendations as follows:- 

   
  (i) that the Policy allows applicants to re-apply within two years if their 

bedroom eligibility is going to be affected during that time; 
    
  (ii) that the Policy specifically includes the ability to award an extra bedroom 

to applicants who have a disability and are assessed as having the need 
for an additional room (subject to affordability of a larger property award); 

    
  (iii) that an applicant who is pregnant be considered for additional bedroom 

eligibility three months prior to their due date subject to affordability; 
    
  (iv) that the Policy be amended to be compliant with the new regulations, 

meaning that Armed Forces applicants would be given additional priority 
if they fall within one or more of the statutory priority groups, with such 
priority being backdated to the date they joined up;  

    
  (v) that a priority for children at height be not introduced, but (A) adverts for 

properties should contain information as to what floor any high rise 
accommodation is located on, (B) consideration must be given to the 
individual circumstances of applicants to ensure that any high rise offer 
is appropriate and (C) applicants given offers of high rise 
accommodation as their final offer be informed of their right to review the 
suitability of the offer; and 

    
  (vi) that an exception to the one application rule per applicant, for young 

people who have been continually registered on their parents/guardians’ 
application, and who had still not left the family home, be written into the 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.01.2013 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Policy. 
 
7.  
 

THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2013/14 - UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Communities Portfolio, submitted a report providing a 
summary of the key changes influencing the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan update for 2013/14 and focusing on welfare reform as a key risk to 
the Business Plan.  In attendance for this item were Liam Duggan, Council Housing 
Client Team Manager, Communities Portfolio, and Maxine Stavrianakos, Sheffield 
Homes.  

  
7.2 Member of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • This Committee had agreed, at a previous meeting, to extend priority 

rehousing to tenants under-occupying two-bedroom dwellings. 
  
 • At the present time, the rules set out in the Rent Arrears Policy, agreed in 

2001, still applied.  Working practices had changed to enable tenants to be 
paid benefit on a monthly basis, but the official changes would be 
implemented in early April 2013.  Following on under the Universal Credit 
system, people would be entitled to receive benefit payments any day of the 
month, but there was likely to be a period of change until the new 
arrangements were in place.  This was likely to be in 2017.  Support would be 
provided where required, and tenants would be able to apply for assistance 
from the hardship fund.  This fund
[...]
t the Union would have to levy a small charge for its services. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses to 

the questions raised; 
   
 (b) thanks Liam Duggan and Maxine Stavrianakos for responding to the 

questions now raised; and  
   
 (c) requests that a detailed report on the effects of welfare reform, to include a full 

analysis of the numbers of people who have moved, or wanted to move, 
following the changes, be submitted to its meeting in September 2013. 

 
8.  
 

HOUSING STRATEGY 2013 TO 2023 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place Portfolio, submitted a report on the Council’s 
Housing Strategy 2013-2023.  The report attached, as appendices, the Draft 
Housing Strategy 2013-2023, the Draft Action Plan 2013-2016, which would be 
refreshed every three years to make it responsive to the local and national housing 
landscape, and Housing Strategy Performance Indicators. 

  
8.2 Derek Martin, Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration, introduced the 

report, inviting comments from the Committee prior to the submission of the report 
to the Cabinet for final approval. 

  
8.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • A small team of officers in Development Services was working with 

developers in order to encourage them to construct more properties in the 
City, advising them on what the Council would like to see in terms of 
development in the City, and stressing the importance of providing both 
affordable and quality accommodation. 

  
 • The Council was aware of the fact that people needed a choice in terms of 

properties they wished to move to, and that they shouldn’t be forced to move 
out of the area in which they lived to get such a choice.  On this basis, there 
was a need to review the types of accommodation in each area of the City to 
ensure, where possible, that there was a reasonable mix of accommodation in 
each area. 

  

Page 9



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.01.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 • All owners of long-term empty properties in the City have been contacted and 
requested, where relevant, to take any necessary steps to bring their 
properties back into use.  They have also been provided with advice in terms 
of re-letting their properties, including details whereby the Council or Housing 
Associations could sub-let the properties.   

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses to 

the questions raised; 
   
 (b) thanks Derek Martin and his colleagues for the work involved in drafting the 

Housing Strategy and for responding to the questions now raised; and  
   
 (c) requests that any further views and comments on the housing priorities 

identified in the Housing Strategy be referred to Derek Martin prior to 
submission of the Strategy to the Cabinet for final approval. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
14th March 2013, at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
Report of:     Richard Webb, Executive Director Communities 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Bed and Breakfast accommodation for homeless households  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Belinda Gallup, Service Manager Housing Solutions 
 273 5239   
______________________________________________________________ 
Summary:  
 
Scrutiny Committee Members have requested assurances about the 
suitability of the Bed and Breakfast accommodation used by the Council 
to house homeless households. 
This report provides information about the Bed and Breakfast 
establishments that are used, the schedule of requirements issued by 
Housing Solutions to these establishments and the licensing 
requirements that establishments are required to adhere to. 
It also provides an update about the short to medium term work plan in 
relation to the agreements that the Council currently has with Bed and 
Breakfast establishments. 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
  Consider the report and comment on the proposed work plan described within 
the report. 
___________________________________________________ 
Background Papers:  
Housing Solutions Bed and Breakfast Schedule of Requirements 
 
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/in-your-area/housing-services/private-sector-housing/private-
landlords/houses-in-multiple-occupation#house. 
 
Category of Report: OPEN  

Report to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 
Development Committee 

Insert date  

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 2 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Communities 
 
Bed and Breakfast (B&B) accommodation for homeless households 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1 Committee members have requested information about the B&B 

accommodation used for homeless households in Sheffield and this 
report will provide information about the accommodation that is used and 
also inform members about plans to introduce a Supported 
Accommodation Pathway for homeless households in the city. 

 
1.2 The local authority is not required to provide accommodation for all 

homeless people in the city. The Council has a statutory duty to provide 
temporary accommodation for households who are homeless, eligible for 
assistance and wh
[...]
 however, senior managers 
within Housing Solutions will be meeting with proprietors to try and 
engage them in the process of revising the schedule and to hopefully 
obtain their engagement in this process. 

 
2.16 The three year Homeless Strategy, agreed in 2010, is now in need of 

revision. Two of the key principles of the new strategy will be to shift 
from crisis prevention to intervention work, and to reduce the high rate of 
acceptances in the city, which historically have been higher than other 
core cities. Ultimately, this will reduce the levels of homelessness in the 
city and in turn, the number of people placed in temporary 
accommodation and B&B. However, the impact of the Welfare Reforms 
are not yet fully known and it is likely that these will result in an increase 
in the levels of homelessness in the city, thus making the preventative 
work that the Council does even more important. 

 
2.17 The Housing Solutions service is currently working to develop a 

Supported Accommodation Pathway for customers who need extra 
support to sustain their housing. The pathway will ensure that supported 
housing units in the city are used where support is required.  This is 
anticipated to reduce the use of B&B and will ensure that placements in 
supported accommodation are based on need rather than availability. 

3. What does this mean for the people of Sheffield? 

3.1 It is anticipated that the full roll out of the Welfare Reforms will increase 
the levels of homelessness throughout the UK.  It is therefore essential 
that the focus of the Council’s homelessness services is to prevent 
homelessness at the earliest point and thereby reduce the numbers of 
households in the city who do become homeless. 

3.2 Where homelessness cannot be prevented then it is essential that those 
people who require temporary accommodation are housed via a 
supported accommodation pathway which provides them with the 
necessary support to enable them to move on and sustain suit
[...]


       

Note for Accommodation Provider: Please indicate first and last night of stay above

 

P
age 27



 12

APPENDIX D 

Sheffield City Council     

Housing Solutions  

 2nd Floor, Howden House, Sheffield  S1 2SH 

Tel: (0114) 273 5142  Fax: (0114) 273 5549 

     

CONFIRMATION OF BOOKING OUT OF HOTEL / BED AND BREAKFAST ACCOMMODATION 

     

Name of Establishment:     

     

Date:  Time:    

     

Applicant Name:          

     

Case No.:      

     

To accommodation reception staff:    

Please book out the above applicant:    

     

Date of last night of residence:       

     

Housing Solutions Officer:       

     

Instruction for Hotel / Bed and Breakfast Accommodation Provider:   

1. Reply to this email     

This will confirm that the above booking out details have been accepted by you in accordance  

with the conditions of  the Referral Agreement and Schedule of Requirements annexed  

thereto between the City Council and the Accommodation Provider.   
 
 
 

    
     
     
     

 

 

P
age 28



Community Safety Update 2013 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee

28 March 2013

Paul McCurry, Head of Community Safety

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 29



Background

• The Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership 

is responsible for tackling crime, anti-social behaviour  

and drug and alcohol misuse, and promoting 

community cohesion, community involvement and 

volunteering

• The SSCP provides an environment for public, 

voluntary and private sector partners to work together 

to build safe and sustainable communities

P
age 30



Police and Crime Commissioner

• Police Authorities no longer exist

• Came into place Nov 2012 – Shaun Wright

• Aims to bring the voice of the people into 

policing and be accountable for it

• Holds the police force and community safety 

partners to account

• Sets the Council Tax precept

P
age 31



Police and Crime Panels (PCP)

• Established in each force area to provide 

r
[...]
ions being taken to address 

P
age 38



Performance

• Victim-based crime in Sheffield April 2008 – Jul 12

P
age 39



Achievements

Ending Gang & Youth Violence (EGVY)
• Programme & Commissioning group established to provide multi 

agency strategic oversight and monitoring Sheffield Gangs Strategy 

2012-15

• Network of 27 VCF groups established and supported with small grants 

to develop new innovative ways to address gang and youth violence

• SCC & SYP media strategy developed

P
age 40



Achievements

Domestic Violence
• Greater awareness of services means reporting is rising 

• Overall levels of domestic violence continue to fall 

• Continued development of domestic and sexual abuse services 

• Increased referrals to the services from agencies

• SCC Community Services are committed to providing £216,000 funding 

for 13/14 to sustain the service

• First Domestic Homicide Review approved for publication in the country 

P
age 41



Achievements

Partnership Resource Allocation Meeting (PRAM)

• provides a forum for ensuring that the most vulnerable people 

experiencing ASB are identified and receive appropriate 

support;

• provides a means for concentrating agency resources on risk 

and vulnerability as well as focussing agencies on working 

together following the Pilkington case;

• provides an evidence based link into Vulnerable Adults Panel

P
age 42



Achievements

Community Justice Panels (CJPS)
• Currently 42 Volunteer Case-Workers, aged from 18yrs to 72yrs, from 

all backgrounds and areas of Sheffield and representative of the 

diverse population

• South Yorkshire Police, Sheffield Homes and other registered social 

landlords refer to The Community Justice Team

• To date nearly 600 referrals ranging from; noise nuisance, 

boundary and access disputes, theft, assault, hate-crime and 

criminal damage

• 2012 study found 98.8% of all participants referred said they 

were “highly satisfied” with the service they received

P
age 43



Achievements
Hate Crime reporting centre at First Point

P
age 44



Budget

• Most community safety work takes place 

through mainstream budgets of all partners

• The Council and Police and Crime 

Commissioner contribute to a discretionary 

budget for the Partnership to allocate

P
age 45



Challenges

• PRAM – current pilot to go city wide

• Burglary – further investment 

• Addressing vulnerability

• Mental health

• Ending gang and youth violence – sustaining 

the work

• Sexual exploitation 

P
age 46



Going Forward

• ASB – changes

• Successful families 

• Cohesion and migration

• Service changes in light of reduced budget

• Risk management

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Bed and Breakfast Accommodation for Homeless Households
	BB  Schedule of Requirements v012 04 11 - final

	8 Community Safety Update 2013



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Nikki Bond, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, 
Martin Lawton, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Clive Skelton 
(Substitute Member) and Diana Stimely (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the 
meeting as follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor David Barker Councillor Clive Skelton 
 Councillor Simon Clement-Jones Councillor Diana Stimely 
 Councillor Jayne Dunn No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th January 2013, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions submitted or questions raised by members of the 
public. 

 
6.  
 

BED AND BREAKFAST ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Communities Portfolio, submitted a report on bed 
and breakfast accommodation used for homeless households in Sheffield, 
including details of plans to introduce a Supported Accommodation 
Pathway for homeless households in the City.  The report attached, as 
appendices, a schedule of requirements, requested by the City Council’s 
Housing Solutions, of providers of bed and breakfast accommodation, 
together with the various forms regarding the terms and conditions of 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.03.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

bookings. 
  
6.2 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses 

were provided:- 
  
 • Whilst the requirement in terms of the accommodation was to 

provide bed and breakfast only, the Council used one bed and 
breakfast establishment, particularly for families, which had a 
kitchen, providing the users with the opportunity of cooking their own 
food. 

  
 • The average length of stay for a homeless person or family in bed 

and breakfast accommodation was reasonably short. The 
Government has set a maximum length of stay for families in bed 
and breakfast at six weeks. The average length of stay in Sheffield 
was 6.94 days for singles and 6.42 days for families. 

  
 • The Housing Solutions Service received very few complaints in 

connection with the provision of bed and breakfast accommodation 
and if a complaint was received by a provider, they would be 
expected to inform Housing Solutions and provide details of the 
complaint. 

  
 • Whilst it was not possible to provide precise figures at this stage, it 

was envisaged that, out of the 245 units of temporary 
accommodation used by Housing Solutions, only a relatively small 
number of units would be out of use at any one time.  Details of the 
figures would be provided to Members. On average, there were 28 
units vacant, either because they were unready to let or have 
recently become ready to let and were awaiting for a household to 
move in. 

  
 • In the unlikely circumstance of all the units being full and where the 

Council needed to refer a homeless person or family, steps would 
be taken to free a place up at one of the units.  Alternatively, if the 
Council had prior notice, arrangements would be made to reserve a 
place in advance. 

  
 • The Mortgage Reserve Scheme was a homeless prevention tool for 

homeowners who were at risk of losing their home through 
repossession. It enables households to remain in their homes by 
transferring ownership to a housing association. The Housing Aid 
Team assisted many more households to remain in their properties 
by negotiating with the lender, referring the households for money 
and debt advice and exploring affordable repayment options. The 
Team had just completed its 100th mortgage rescue. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.03.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

additional information now reported and the responses to questions 
now raised; 

   
 (b) thanks Belinda Gallup, Service Manager, Housing Solutions, for 

attending the meeting to speak to the report, the contents of which 
have allayed some of the concerns expressed by the Committee 
with regard to the suitability of the bed and breakfast 
accommodation used by the Council to house homeless 
households; and 

   
 (c) requests:- 
   
  (i) the Executive Director, Communities Portfolio, to submit a 

report to a future meeting of the Committee on the draft 
Schedule of Requirements to enable Members to comment on 
its contents; and 

    
  (ii) Members of the Committee to contact the Policy Officer 

(Scrutiny) in connection with proposed visits to a sample of the 
bed and breakfast accommodation presently being used by the 
City Council to house homeless households. 

 
7.  
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 2013 
 

7.1 Inspector Phil Shaw, Local Authority Liaison Officer, South Yorkshire 
Police, and Sarah Banks, Head of Safer and Sustainable Communities, 
gave a presentation on the Community Safety Update 2013.  The 
presentation provided information on the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Police and Crime Panels, the Safer and Sustainable Communities 
Partnership’s priorities and the Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment. 

  
7.2 In terms of performance, it was reported that levels of anti-social 

behaviour were down, showing a 13% reduction as compared to 2011/12, 
levels of the reporting of hate crime had increased, with specific increases 
relating to disability hate crime and although burglary had shown an 
increase of 2%, a number of targeted actions were being taken to address 
this increase.  There had also been a steady decrease in levels of victim-
based crime in the City from 2008 to July 2012. 

  
7.3 Reference was also made to the achievements made, specifically the 

Partnership Resource Allocation Meeting (PRAM), Community Justice 
Panels and the facility for reporting hate crime at the First Point Reception 
at Howden House, as well as details of the budget, future challenges and 
future targets. 

  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses 

were provided:- 
  
 • In connection with the reduction in overall levels of domestic violence, 

whilst there were no statistics relating specifically to rape available at 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.03.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

the meeting, the Police were in the process of establishing a dedicated 
unit to deal with rape. 

  
 • In connection with the disability aspect of hate crime, consideration 

had been given to assisting those victims who were not able to access 
the reporting centre at the First Point Reception at Howden House.  A 
number of talks had been made at events and meetings attended by 
disability groups, with more planned, where help and advice had been 
provided to people with disabilities who had either been victims of hate 
crime, or could potentially be victims.  Work had also been undertaken 
to encourage people with disabilities and their relatives, friends and 
carers, to report any incidents of hate crime.  Arrangements were 
being made to attend a future meeting of the Learning and Disability 
Board to highlight the issues. 

  
 • Whilst the Police would continue to direct resources into reducing 

levels of shoplifting, which included the Retail Crime Unit working 
closely with retailers on this issue, the Government had requested that 
more resources be directed to targeting victim-based crime. 

  
 • A new operation had been introduced in terms of burglaries, whereby 

following a burglary, officers would undertake intensive house to 
house questioning, with the aim of raising people’s attention, as well 
as seeking evidence to solve the crime.  It was hoped that this 
approach would force people living within the vicinity to consider 
improving the security of their homes.  The Police were also 
undertaking high visibility and covert patrols in areas with high 
burglary rates. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation now 

made, together with the responses to the questions raised; and 
   
 (b) thanks Inspector Phil Shaw and Sarah Banks for the presentation 

now made. 
 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was reported that the arrangements in terms of the future of the 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees would be decided at the 
Annual Council Meeting on 15th May 2013. 

 


